

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

**ZANTE INC., d/b/a MARLENA'S BISTRO  
AND PIZZERIA and  
In re MARLENA PAVLOS-HACKNEY**

Court of Appeals Dkt. No. 357407  
Ingham Co. Cir. Ct. Case No. 21-113-CZ  
HON. Wanda M. Stokes

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT,**

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

Danielle Allison-Yokom (P70950)  
Laura R. LaMore (P79943)  
Eileen C. Whipple (P74700)  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7664

---

Robert J. Baker (P57964)  
Stephen J. Vargo (P76963)  
Caleb E. Gonzalez (P78505)  
R.J. BAKER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants  
225 Hubbard Street  
Allegan, MI 49010  
(269) 686-9448

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/30/2021 8:17:14 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... viii**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....ix**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3**

**I. Background & Procedural Summary..... 3**

**A. First Covid-19 Shutdown ..... 4**

**i. Governor’s Orders Unlaw and Unconstitutional..... 4**

**B. Second Covid-19 Shutdown ..... 4**

**i. Richard Martin – “Constitutional Lawyer” ..... 5**

**C. MDARD Enforcement and Administrative Process..... 6**

**i. The Governor has been caught violating her own Covid-19 orders and the Governor’s patronized establishments are not similarly being attacked ..... 7**

**D. Ingham County Circuit Court TRO and Show Causes ..... 7**

**i. February 25, 2021 Ex Parte TRO ..... 8**

**ii. March 1, 2021 MDARD Motion for Civil Contempt..... 8**

**iii. March 4, 2021 Arraignment Regarding Attorney General Motion to Show Cause (Stokes) ..... 9**

**a. March 4, 2021 Order & Bench Warrant..... 10**

**b. March 5, 2021 Notice Regarding Marlen’s Bistro Continued Violation of March 4, 2021 Court Order and Bench Warrant ..... 11**

**c. The Arrest..... 12**

**iv. March 19, 2021 “Arraignment” (Aquilina) ..... 12**

**a. Judgment of Contempt..... 16**

b. Satisfaction and Judgment of Contempt and Release from Incarceration.....	16
c. Issues with Hearing and Judgment of Contempt.....	18
d. Amended Hearing Transcript and Judgment of Contempt .....	20
v. April 27,2021 Hearing Regarding Defendants Motion for Videos for Hearing on March 19, 2021, Notice of Erroneous Transcript and Request to Cure Erroneous Transcript <u>AND</u> Defendant’s Motion for Relief from March 19, 2021 Judgment of Contempt, March 23, 2021 Order of Contempt and Request for Hearing (Stokes) .....	21
vi. May 14, 2021 Continuation Hearing Regarding Defendants Motion for Videos for Hearing on March 19, 2021, Notice of Erroneous Transcript and Request to Cure Erroneous Transcript <u>AND</u> Defendant’s Motion for Relief from March 19, 2021 Judgment of Contempt, March 23, 2021 Order of Contempt and Request for Hearing (Stokes) .....	23
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>I. Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II. Contempt.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>A. Due Process.....</b>	<b>29</b>
i. Civil Contempt .....	30
ii. Criminal Contempt.....	31
iii. Distinguishing between Civil and Criminal Contempt .....	34
iv. Preparation of Defense .....	35
iv. Contempt in the Present Case was Criminal in Nature .....	36
v. Defects in Due Process .....	41
<b>III. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Defendant .....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>IV. Defendant’s is Entitled to an Accurate Record and Transcripts .....</b>	<b>46,47</b>
<b>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....</b>	<b>47,48</b>

**PROOF OF SERVICE.....49**  
**INDEX OF EXHIBITS .....50**

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/30/2021 8:17:14 PM

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al-Shimmari v Detroit Med Ctr</i> , 477 Mich 280, 289, 731 NW2d 29 (2007) .....	46
<i>ARA Chuckwagon of Detroit, Inc. v. Lobert</i> , 69 Mich. App. 151, 244 N.W.2d 393 (1976) .....	28
<i>Birkenshaw v. City of Detroit</i> , 110 Mich. App. 500, 313 N.W.2d 334 (1981) .....	33
<i>Borden v. Borden</i> , 67 Mich. App. 45, 239 N.W.2d 757 (1976) .....	28
<i>Berry Pontiac, Inc. v. Burke</i> , 19 Mich. App. 648, 173 N.W.2d 243, 73 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2262 (1969).....	27
<i>City of Pontiac v. Grimaldi</i> , 153 Mich. App. 212, 395 N.W.2d 47 (1986). .....	28, 37
<i>Cross Co. v. United Auto., Aircraft and Agr. Implement Workers of America, Local 155</i> , 377 Mich. 202, 139 N.W.2d 694, 46 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2707, 53 Lab. Cas. (CCH) P 51444 (1966) .....	12, 15, 27, 28, 33, 35, 38
<i>Dickinson v. Dustin</i> , 21 Mich. 561, 1870 WL 4186 (1870) .....	30
<i>DeGeorge v. Warheit</i> , 276 Mich. App. 587, 741 N.W.2d 384 (2007) .....	30, 35
<i>Ewing v Bolden</i> , 194 Mich App 95, 101, 486 NW2d 96 (1992). .....	45
<i>Ex parte Gilliland</i> , 284 Mich. 604, 280 N.W. 63 (1938) .....	28
<i>Ferranti v. Electrical Resources Company</i> , 330 Mich. App. 439, 2019 (2019) .....	30,32
<i>Gompers v Bucks Stove &amp; Range Co</i> , 221 US 418, 442 (1911).....	30
<i>Gompers v Bucks Stove &amp; Range Co</i> , 221 US 418, 442 (1911).....	30
<i>Harvey v Lewis</i> , 10 Mich App 709, 717, 160 NW2d 391 (1968).....	30, 35
<i>Halzer v F Joseph Lamb Co</i> , 171 Mich App 6, 429 NW2d 835 (1988) .....	45
<i>Hazle v Ford Motor Co</i> , 464 Mich 456, 474, 628 NW2d 515 (2001) .....	43
<i>Hazelton v Lustig</i> , 164 Mich App 164, 169, 416 NW2d 373 (1987) .....	47
<i>Holtzlander v. Brownell</i> , 182 Mich App 716 (1990) .....	47
<i>International Shoe Co v Washington</i> , 326 US 310, 319 (1945)) .....	44
<i>Jaikins v. Jaikins</i> , 12 Mich. App. 115, 162 N.W.2d 325 (1968).....	33, 35

*Jeffrey v Rapid American Corp*, 448 Mich 178, 184, 529 NW2d 644 (1995) ..... 43, 45

*Leite v Dow Chem Co*, 439 Mich 920, 478 NW2d 892 (1992). ..... 43

*Mich DOT v Detroit Int'l Bridge Co (In re Moroun)*, 295 Mich App 312, 331; 814 NW2d 319 (2012) ..... x, 27

*Mead v. Batchlor*, 435 Mich. 480, 460 N.W.2d 493, 32 A.L.R.5th 737 (1990) ..... 31, 38

*McFerren v B&B Inv Grp*, 233 Mich App 505, 513, 592 NW2d 782 (1999) ..... 45

*Mozdy v Lopez*, 197 Mich App 356, 494 NW2d 866 (1992) ..... 44

*Nye v. Gable, Nelson & Murphy*, 169 Mich App (1998) ..... 47

*Oberlies v Searchmont Resort, Inc*, 246 Mich App 424, 633 NW2d 408 (2001) ..... 46

*People v. Giacalone*, 17 Mich. App. 508, 170 N.W.2d 179 (1969)..... 33

*People v Goodman*, 17 Mich App 175, 177–178, 169 NW2d 120 (1969)..... 30

*People v. Horton*, 105 Mich App 329 (1981). ..... 47

*People v. Little*, 115 Mich. App. 662, 321 N.W.2d 763 (1982) ..... 33

*People v Joseph*, 384 Mich 24, 33, 179 NW2d 383 (1970) ..... 41

*People v. Matish*, 384 Mich. 568, 184 N.W.2d 915 (1971). ..... 28, 37

*People v Mierzejewski (In re Return of Forfeited Goods)*, 452 Mich 659, 670, 550 NW2d 782 (1996) ..... 45

*People v. MacLean*, 168 Mich. App. 577, 425 N.W.2d 185 (1988)..... 32

*People v. McCartney*, 141 Mich. App. 591, 367 N.W.2d 865 (1985)..... 33

*People v. Nowicki*, 384 Mich. 482, 185 N.W.2d 390 (1971). ..... 31

*People v. Petrella*, 124 Mich App 745 (1983) ..... 47

*Smilay v. Oakland Circuit Judge*, 235 Mich. 151, 209 N.W. 191 (1926) ..... 36

*Spalter v. Kaufman*, 35 Mich. App. 156, 192 N.W.2d 347 (1971) ..... 34

*People v. Yarowsky*, 236 Mich. 169, 210 N.W. 246 (1926)..... 34, 35, 39

*Starbrite Distrib v Excelda Mfg Co*, 454 Mich 302, 562 NW2d 640 (1997) ..... 44

*State ex rel. Calahan v. Powers*, 97 Mich. App. 166, 293 N.W.2d 752 (1980) .....33

*State Bar v Cramer (In re Auto Club Ins Ass’n)*, 399 Mich 116, 127, 249 NW2d 1 (1976) .....41

*Sword v. Sword*, 399 Mich. 367, 249 N.W.2d 88 (1976) .....31, 38

*Trowell v Providence Hosp & Med Ctrs, Inc*, 502 Mich 509, 918 NW2d 645 (2018) .....44

*Tryc v Michigan Veterans’ Facility*, 451 Mich 129, 133, 545 NW2d 642 (1996) .....44

*Ward v Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc*, 186 Mich App 120, 134, 463 NW2d 442 (1990) .....43

*WH Froh, Inc v Domanski*, 252 Mich App 220, 226, 651 NW2d 470 (2002) .....44

*Witbeck v Bill Cody’s Ranch Inn*, 428 Mich 659, 666, 411 NW2d 439 (1987) .....44

*Wortelboer v Benzie Cty*, 212 Mich App 208, 213, 537 NW2d 603 (1995) .....44

*In re Contempt of Auto Club Ins. Ass’n*, 243 Mich. App. 697, 624 N.W.2d 443 (2000) .....28

*In re Dingley*, 182 Mich. 44, 148 N.W. 218 (1914) .....36

*In re Oliver*, 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948).....36

*In re Henry*, 369 Mich. 347, 119 N.W.2d 671 (1963) .....30

*In re Henry*, 282 Mich App 656, 668; 765 NW2d 44 (2009).....27

*In re Huff*, 352 Mich. 402, 91 N.W.2d 613 (1958) .....35

*In re Contempt of of Calcutt*, 184 Mich App 749, 757, 458 NW2d 919 (1990) .....28

*In re Contempt of Dougherty*, 429 Mich 81, 95, 413 NW2d 392 (1987). .....29, 31

*In re Moroun*, 295 Mich. App. 312, 331, 814 N.W.2d 319 (2012) .....36

*In re Nevitt*, 117 F 448, 461 (8th Cir 1902).....30

*In re Contempt of Rapanos*, 143 Mich. App. 483, 372 N.W.2d 598 (1985). .....32, 33, 34

*In re Contempt of Robertson*, 209 Mich. App. 433, 531 N.W.2d 763 (1995). .....29, 41

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Constitutional protections under the 4<sup>th</sup> .....29, 48  
U.S. Constitutional protections under the 5<sup>th</sup> ..... 29, 48  
U.S. Constitutional protections under the 6<sup>th</sup> .....29, 48  
U.S. Constitutional protections under the 14<sup>th</sup> .....29, 48

**Michigan Constitution**

Mich. Const. 1963, art. 1, § 17 .....30, 32

**STATUTES**

MCLA 600.1968.....36  
MCL 600.701(3).....45  
MCL 289.1101.....11

**COURT RULES**

MCR 2.116(C)(1) .....43  
MCR 2.116(C)(2) .....43  
MCR 2.116(C)(4) .....43  
MCR 2.116(C)(7) .....43  
MCR 2.116(D)(1) .....43  
MCR 2.116(G)(5) .....44  
MCR 2.116(I)(3).....46  
MCR 2.116(I)(4) .....46



MCR 2.302(H).....43  
MCR 3.606(A).....36,24,38  
MCR 7.20..... 47
